Cash Balance (Wells Fargo)   18/11/2016 100,870

   Aging Report Payables   17/11/2016 (48,039) Approved but unpaid Invoices

   DocView Report Payables   18/11/2016 (18,304) Unapproved and unpaid invoices; excluding WTG payables

   Royalties Due Landowners   31/10/2016 (19,625)

  Total cash less invoices and royalties   14,902

Best case scenario: current estimate.  Low case scenario: nil net operating cashflow estimate.

Note 2:  Net proceeds from the Northern Star Leasehold Assignment

Received offer of USD 1.05m for the Northern Star raw lands.  The Administrators expect that the Northern Star raw land sale will close no sooner than the first week of December

2016 and the sale price will not deviate from the offer price.

As detailed in section 5.9.2 of this report, KLR was engaged maintained on a commission basis of 3% of net proceeds from the sale.  An additional 10% is deducted from net

proceeds for Macquarie's net profits interest.

The expected returns are detailed in the table below all in USD:

   Low Case

Scenario

Best Case

Scenario

Low Case Scenario Best Case

Scenario

Northern Star Leasehold Assignment ("NSLA")   1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

Less

  KLR commission (3%)   (31,500) -   (31,500) -

  Macquarie NPI (10%)   (101,850) (105,000) (101,850) (105,000)

Net Proceeds from NSLA (USD)   916,650 945,000 916,650 945,000

Note 3:  Net proceeds from the Northern Star Wellbore Sale

We have further received interest in purchasing the seven wellbores on the Northern Star project in order to obtain the lands surrounding the wells.  Based on the Platt Sparks

reserve report effective 1 July 2016, the majority of the value in the wells is attributed to a single well, the Cozart 1-19 which has a PV10 of approximately USD 1m.  A

conservative view of the estimated realisable value from the sale of Cozart 1-19 is made at USD 700k.

The estimated value in the remaining marginal wells at Northern Star ranges from USD 15k to USD 50k per well based on factors such as land reclamation costs and the salvage

[…]

Cash Balance (Wells Fargo)   18/11/2016 100,870

   Aging Report Payables   17/11/2016 (48,039) Approved but unpaid Invoices

   DocView Report Payables   18/11/2016 (18,304) Unapproved and unpaid invoices;

excluding WTG payables

   Royalties Due Landowners   31/10/2016 (19,625)

  Total cash less invoices and royalties   14,902

Best case scenario: current estimate.  Low case scenario: nil net operating cashflow estimate.

Note 2:  Net proceeds from the Northern Star Leasehold Assignment

Received offer of USD 1.05m for the Northern Star raw lands.  The Administrators expect that the Northern Star raw land sale will close no sooner than the first week of

December 2016 and the sale price will not deviate from the offer price.

As detailed in section 5.9.2 of this report, KLR was engaged maintained on a commission basis of 3% of net proceeds from the sale.  An additional 10% is deducted from

net proceeds for Macquarie's net profits interest.

The expected returns are detailed in the table below all in USD:

   Low Case

Scenario

Best Case

Scenario

Low Case Scenario Best Case

Scenario

Northern Star Leasehold Assignment ("NSLA")   1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,050,000

Less

  KLR commission (3%)   (31,500) -   (31,500) -

  Macquarie NPI (10%)   (101,850) (105,000) (101,850) (105,000)

Net Proceeds from NSLA (USD)   916,650 945,000 916,650 945,000

Note 3:  Net proceeds from the Northern Star Wellbore Sale

We have further received interest in purchasing the seven wellbores on the Northern Star project in order to obtain the lands surrounding the wells.  Based on the Platt

Sparks reserve report effective 1 July 2016, the majority of the value in the wells is attributed to a single well, the Cozart 1-19 which has a PV10 of approximately USD

1m.  A conservative view of the estimated realisable value from the sale of Cozart 1-19 is made at USD 700k.

The estimated value in the remaining marginal wells at Northern Star ranges from USD 15k to USD 50k per well based on factors such as land reclamation costs and the

salvage value of equipment on each well.  Consequently, the value of the remaining six wellbores would range from USD 90k to USD 300k.

We have been engaged in discussions with WTG Gas Processing L.P. ("WTG") who have made a claim over four of the wellbores in the field being subject to a liability

totalling approximately USD 650k for the remaining cost of the construction of natural gas gathering lines to the wells when they were orginally drilled.

These estimated amounts are provided in the table below:

   Low Case

Scenario

Best Case

Scenario

Low Case Scenario Best Case

Scenario

Northern Star Wellbore Sale ("NSWS")   790,000 1,300,000 790,000 1,300,000

Less

  WTG costs   (650,000) (400,000) (650,000) (400,000)

  KLR commission (3%)   (4,200) (27,000) (4,200) (27,000)

  Macquarie NPI (10%)   (13,580) (87,300) (13,580) (87,300)

Net Proceeds from NSWS (USD)   122,220 785,700 122,220 785,700

Note 4:  FTI Consulting (US Operating Fees)

Estimated expenses for the AEC operating and management FTI Consulting fees.  FTI U.S. WIP as at 21 November 2016 totals AUD 444k Ex GST.

Best case scenario: current WIP increased by 10%.  Low case scenario: Current WIP increased by 20%.

Note 5:  Other costs of sale

During the sale process, a virtual data room ("VDR") was set up for interested parties to review the information relating to the Northern Star and Big Star projects.

The cost of the VDR totals $13,070.09 which will be paid through the net proceeds of sale of AEC assets.